charge and minor restructuring-related adjustments for both restructuring plans in 2009, operating income decreased $10.2 million from the
same period in 2009.

Non-GAAP Financial Measures:

In addition to its reported results, Moody�s has included in this MD&A certain adjusted results that the SEC defines as �non-GAAP financial
measures.� Management believes that such non-GAAP financial measures, when read in conjunction with the Company�s reported results, can
provide useful supplemental information for investors analyzing period to period comparisons of the Company�s performance. These non-GAAP
financial measures relate to expenses and adjustments made to both the Company�s 2007 and 2009 Restructuring Plans and Legacy Tax Matters,
further described in Note 11 and Note 18, respectively, to the Company�s consolidated financial statements. The table below shows Moody�s
consolidated results for each of the years ended December 31, 2011, 2010 and 2009, adjusted to exclude the impact of the aforementioned items:

Year Ended December 31,
Amounts in millions, except per share

amounts 2011 2010

As
Reported

Legacy
Tax (a)

Non-GAAP
Financial
Measures

As
Reported Restructuring (b)

Legacy
Tax (a)

Non-GAAP
Financial
Measures

Total expenses $ 1,392.3 $ � $ 1,392.3 $ 1,259.2 $ (0.1) $ � $ 1,259.1
Operating income $ 888.4 $ � $ 888.4 $ 772.8 $ 0.1 $ � $ 772.9
Interest (expense), income, net $ (62.1) $ (0.9) $ (63.0) $ (52.5) $ � $ (2.5) $ (55.0)
Other non-operating (expense) income, net $ 13.5 $ (6.4) $ 7.1 $ (5.9) $ � $ � $ (5.9)
Provision for income taxes $ 261.8 $ (0.3) $ 261.5 $ 201.0 $ � $ 2.1 $ 203.1
Net income attributable to Moody�s Corporation $ 571.4 $ (7.0) $ 564.4 $ 507.8 $ 0.1 $ (4.6) $ 503.3

Earnings per share attributable to Moody�s common shareholders
Basic $ 2.52 $ (0.03) $ 2.49 $ 2.16 $ � $ (0.02) $ 2.14
Diluted $ 2.49 $ (0.03) $ 2.46 $ 2.15 $ � $ (0.02) $ 2.13

Year Ended December 31,
2009

As
Reported Restructuring (b)

Legacy
Tax (a)

Non-GAAP
Financial
Measures

Total expenses $ 1,109.7 $ (17.5) $ � $ 1,092.2
Operating income $ 687.5 $ 17.5 $ � $ 705.0
Interest (expense) income, net $ (33.4) $ � $ (6.5) $ (39.9)
Provision for income taxes $ 239.1 $ 6.6 $ 1.7 $ 247.4
Net income attributable to Moody�s Corporation $ 402.0 $ 10.9 $ (8.2) $ 404.7

Earnings per share attributable to Moody�s common shareholders
Basic $ 1.70 $ 0.05 $ (0.04) $ 1.71
Diluted $ 1.69 $ 0.05 $ (0.04) $ 1.70

(a) To exclude benefits and related tax resulting from the resolution of certain Legacy Tax Matters.

(b) To exclude amounts related to the 2009 restructuring charge as well as minor adjustments related to both the 2009 and 2007 restructuring charges.
Additionally, includes the tax impacts of the aforementioned adjustments.

MOODY�S 2011 10-K 47

Edgar Filing: MOODYS CORP /DE/ - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 81

Table of Contents

MARKET RISK

Foreign exchange risk:

Moody�s maintains a presence in 27 countries outside the U.S. In 2011, approximately 47% and 51% of the Company�s revenue and expenses,

[…]

Trade secret (13 year weighted average life) 5.8

Total intangible assets (21 year weighted average life) 77.9
Goodwill 104.6
Liabilities assumed (37.0)

Net assets acquired $ 151.4

Current assets include acquired cash of approximately $2.8 million. The acquired goodwill, which has been assigned to the MA segment, will
not be amortized and will not be deductible for tax. As of December 31, 2011, CSI operates as its own reporting unit and thus goodwill
associated with the acquisition of CSI is all part of the CSI reporting unit within the MA segment. CSI will remain a separate reporting unit until
MA management completes its evaluation as to how the acquired entity will be integrated into the MA segment.

The near term impact to operations and cash flow from this acquisition was not material to the Company�s consolidated financial statements.

For all acquisitions completed during the year ended December 31, 2011, the Company has not presented proforma combined results for these
acquisitions because the impact on the previously reported statements of operations would not have been material.

NOTE 8 GOODWILL AND OTHER ACQUIRED INTANGIBLE ASSETS
The following table summarizes the activity in goodwill:

Year Ended December 31,

2011 2010

MIS MA Consolidated MIS MA Consolidated
Beginning balance $ 11.4 $ 454.1 $ 465.5 $ 11.1 $ 338.1 $ 349.2
Additions/adjustments � 198.5 198.5 � 104.6 104.6
Foreign currency translation adjustments (0.4) (20.7) (21.1) 0.3 11.4 11.7

Ending balance $ 11.0 $ 631.9 $ 642.9 $ 11.4 $ 454.1 $ 465.5

The additions/adjustments for the MA segment in the table above relate to the acquisitions of CSI in 2010 and Copal and B&H in 2011 as
further described in Note 7 above.

MOODY�S 2011 10-K 83

Edgar Filing: MOODYS CORP /DE/ - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 142

Table of Contents

Acquired intangible assets consisted of:

December 31,

2011 2010
Customer relationships $ 217.9 $ 145.1
Accumulated amortization (58.6) (49.2)

Net customer relationships 159.3 95.9

Trade secrets 31.3 31.4
Accumulated amortization (13.4) (10.9)

Net trade secrets 17.9 20.5

Software 70.9 54.8
Accumulated amortization (25.1) (20.3)